RON 18,469  70,582  1,213  424  -  -  3  -  19,685  71,006

  CNY 18,641  26,890  -  -  -  -  -  -  18,641  26,890

  Others 1,402  17,444  -  -  -  -  42  6  1,444  17,450

\5,202,922  \1,985,731  \ 1,635  \ 131,291  \   -  \  364  \  65,018  \  53,666  \5,269,574  \2,171,052

The Group’s sensitivity to a 10% increase or decrease in Korean won (functional currency of the
Group) against the major foreign currencies as at December 31, 2018 and 2017, is presented in
the table below. The sensitivity rate used in reporting foreign currency risk internally to key

Daewoo Shipbuilding & Marine Engineering Co., Ltd. and Subsidiaries
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
December 31, 2018 and 2017

34

management personnel is 10% and it represents management’s assessment of the reasonably
possible change in foreign exchange rates.

The sensitivity analysis includes only outstanding monetary items denominated in foreign
currencies. The impact of weakened/strengthened Korean won by 10 % on the Group's pre-tax
profit for the year is as follows:

(in millions of   2018
 Korean won)  USD  EUR  JPY  Others

10% increase (Korean
won weakened)

\ 311,102  \ (4,901)  \ (28)  \ 3,951

10% decrease (Korean
won strengthened)

 (311,102)   4,901   28   (3,951)

(in millions of   2017
 Korean won)  USD  EUR  JPY  Others

10% increase (Korean
won weakened)

\ 321,719  \ (12,966)  \ (36)  \ 1,135

10% decrease (Korean
won strengthened)

 (321,719)   12,966   36   (1,135)

(b) Forward foreign exchange contracts

The Group operates internationally to win a contract for commercial ships and offshore plant
projects, and is exposed to foreign exchange risk, primarily the changes of exchange rates in the
US dollar or Euro. Foreign exchange risk arises from advance received denominated in foreign
currency from customers and an exchange rate fluctuation of delivery payment. The risk is
measured through a forecast of highly probable US dollar and Euro receivables. The risk is
hedged with the objective of minimizing the volatility of the sales of the Group.

[…]

The contractual re-pricing dates of the financial liabilities as at December 31, 2018 and 2017, are
as follows:

(in millions of Korean won)  December 31, 2018  December 31, 2017

  Amount  Ratio  Amount  Ratio

Floating interest rate  \ 1,655,468  48.6%  \ 1,601,392  40.2%
Fixed interest rate - repricing
dates1:

Up to 6 months   830,406  24.4%   1,419,865  35.7%

6 to 12 months   -  -   -  -

1 to 5 years   790,611  23.2%   688,837  17.3%

Over 5 years   128,838  3.8%   269,661  6.8%

   1,749,855  51.4%   2,378,363  59.8%

Discount on debentures   (165,267)  -   (210,373)  -

Daewoo Shipbuilding & Marine Engineering Co., Ltd. and Subsidiaries
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
December 31, 2018 and 2017

37

Present value discounts   (58,932)  -   (57,724)  -

  \ 3,181,124  100.0%  \ 3,711,658  100.0%

1 Repricing date is earlier of the contractual re-pricing dates or contract maturity.

The table below summarizes the impact of increases/decreases of interest rate on the Group’s
pre-tax profit for the year. The analysis is based on the assumption that the interest rate has
increased/decreased by 100 basis points with all other variables held constant.

(in millions of Korean won) 2018  2017

Financial instruments with floating interest rates
100bp increase \ (8,067)  \ (13,761)
100bp decrease  8,067   13,761

The sensitivity analyses above have been determined based on the assumption that the amount of
floating-rate financial assets and liabilities outstanding at the end of the reporting period has been
identical for the whole reporting period.

4.1.2 Credit Risk Management

Credit risk is managed on a group basis. Credit risk arises from cash and cash equivalents,
deposits with banks and financial institutions and derivative financial instruments, as well as credit
exposures to customers, including outstanding receivables and committed transactions. For banks
and financial institutions, only independently rated parties with a minimum rating of ‘A’ are

[…]

The foreign exchange forward contract as at December 31, 2018 qualified as fair value hedges
under Korean IFRS 1109. The Group’s risk management strategies and hedge documentation are
aligned with the requirements of Korean IFRS 1109 and are thus continuously accounting for using
hedging accounting.

Daewoo Shipbuilding & Marine Engineering Co., Ltd. and Subsidiaries
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
December 31, 2018 and 2017

115

45.3 Adoption of Korean IFRS 1115 Revenue from Contracts with Customers

As explained in Note 2, the Group has applied Korean IFRS 1115 Revenue from Contracts with
Customers from January 1, 2018. In accordance with the transitional provisions in Korean IFRS
1115, comparative figures have not been restated. The application of Korean IFRS 1115 has
impact on the financial statements as follows.

(a) The impact on the Group’s statements of financial position at the date of initial application
(January 1, 2018) is as follows:

(in millions of Korean won)

 December 31, 2017

(before

adjustments)

Reclassification  Remeasurement  Total

January 1, 2018

(after

adjustments)

Trade and other receivables  \ 625,987  \ -  \ -  \ -  \ 625,987

Contract assets1, 2   -   4,388,339   (96,643)   4,291,696   4,291,696

Due from customers for

contract work1, 2

 4,089,030   (4,089,030)   -   (4,089,030)   -

Inventories   743,359   -   -   -   743,359

Financial assets   923,892   -   -   -   923,892

Others1   5,064,485   -   -   -   5,064,485

Total assets   11,446,753   299,309   (96,643)   202,666   11,649,419

Trade and other payables   1,209,129   -   -   -   1,209,129

Contract liabilities1   -   2,047,336   -   2,047,336   2,047,336

Due to customers for contract

work1, 2

 2,354,607   (2,354,607)   -   (2,354,607)   -

Provisions2   693,822   606,581   (148,724)   457,857   1,151,679

Financial liabilities   3,766,140   -   -   -   3,766,140

Others1   432,393   -   -   -   432,393

Total liabilities   8,456,091   299,310   (148,724)   150,586   8,606,677

Retained earnings2   (92,163)   -   52,081   52,081   (40,082)

Others   3,082,825   -   -   -   3,082,825

Total equity  \ 2,990,662  \ -  \ 52,081  \ 52,081  \ 3,042,743

1 Presentation of contract assets and contract liabilities
As at January 1, 2018, the Group has also voluntarily changed the presentation of accounts in the
statements of financial position to reflect the terminology of Korean IFRS 1115:

 As at January 1, 2018, due from customers for contract work amounting to \4,089,030 million
were reclassified to contract assets and provision for construction loss.

 As at January 1, 2018, due to customers for contract work amounting to \2,354,607 million